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1. Overall Description:

SA2 would like to thank CT3 for the LS on Monitoring event report (S2-1810020/ C3-182497). 
Regarding the questions, SA2 updates the procedures in TS 23.682 as attached TS23.682 CR0412/0413, and SA2 would like to provide the answer accordingly as follows:
Question 1: Should the SCEF send all the event reports or only the latest one?

SA2 answer: To support different usage, e.g. track the event change at the UE or only need be aware of the latest status, during the monitoring event configuration procedure the SCS/AS provide an indicator, which indicates whether all the received events or the latest one are to be reported. Based on that indicator the SCEF sends either all the event reports or only the latest one received from the southbound to the SCS/AS. 
Question 2: If all the event reports are to be sent by the SCEF, how does the SCS/AS identify the current status of the given UE (e.g. with a time stamp attached to the event or with sorted event reports)?

SA2 answer:  For the group member UE, 
· When the MME/SGSN send the individual event report to the SCEF, the SCEF record the received time.

· When the HSS send all the event reports to the SCEF, each event report includes the time stamp (when the event is detected). 
Based on that information the SCS/AS can identify the current status of each group member UE. 
Question 3: If however only the latest report is sent by the SCEF and the maximum number of reports is provided during the monitoring event configuration, is it necessary to report to the SCS/AS the actual number of reports received from the southbound interface? 

SA2 answer: The actual number of report received from the southbound interface can help the SCS/AS be aware of how frequency the event happen. So the SCEF shall also include the actual number of reports received from the southbound interface if only the latest report is sent.
Question 4: If yes, how to report the actual number of reports?

SA2 answer:  It depens on how the report are received: 

· When the report is sent by the MME/SGSN, the actual number is calculated by the SCEF. 
· When the report is sent by the HSS, as the HSS accumulates the monitoring events for the identified Group Reporting Guard Time, the HSS needs to calculate the number of report and provide it to the SCEF. 
Question 5: How can the latest report be determined by the SCEF (see Question 3) when the HSS accumulates the event reports?

SA2 answer:  If only the latest report is required, the event report sent from HSS to SCEF only include the latest event report. Otherwise all the event report includes the corresponding timestamp. Based on that information, the SCEF determines the latest report. 
2. Actions:

To CT3, CT4 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT3 and CT4 to take the above into account. 
3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG2 Meetings:

3GPP SA WG2 #129Bis

26 – 30 November
West Palm Beach (US)
3GPP SA WG2 #130


21 – 25 January

Kochi (IN)

